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Zoning Board of Appeals
January 12, 2018
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11: 00 a. m.

Emergency Services Building
One Cedar Street, East Hampton
Those present were:
I
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Frank E. Newbold, Chairman
John L. McGuirk III, Member
Lawrence A. Hillel, Member

Craig R. Humphrey, Member
Christopher A. Minardi, Alternate Member

Raymond J. Harden, Alternate Member

Linda Riley, Village Attorney
Kenneth E. Collum, Code Enforcement Officer
J. Kent Howie, Ordinance Inspector

Robert Jahoda, Ordinance Inspector

Billy Hajek, Village Planner

Trevor Darrell, Attorney on behalf of John P. and Evelyn W. McNiff
Leonard I. Ackerman, Attorney on behalf of Pond Acquisition Corp. and
Ana Meier

Richard E. Warren, Inter- Science Research Associates on behalf of

Pond Acquisition Corp. and Ana Meier
Nica Strunk, Attorney on behalf of neighbors Briar 81 LLC and Noam
Gottesman

Michael Russo, Architect on behalf of Liberation Holdings LLC
Aliza Major, Applicant, Liberation Holdings LLC

David Harvey, Architect on behalf of Ron J. Vinder
Andrew E. Goldstein, Attorney on behalf of William J. Schottenstein
Chic Voorhis, Planner on behalf of Mr. Schottenstein
Fernando Gonzalez, Architect on behalf of Mr. Schottenstein

Richard E. Whalen, Attorney on behalf of neighbors Mr. Pack and Ms. Weisman
Leonard Pack, Neighbor of Mr. Schottenstein
Jon Winkler, East Hampton Press

Christopher Walsh, East Hampton Star

Pamela J. Bennett, Deputy Clerk
The Chairman called the meeting to order at 11: 00 a.m. and announced the
passing of William J. Fleming Esq. who passed away very unexpectedly. Mr.
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Newbold stated that Mr. Fleming, a friend and colleague, had appeared numerous
times

in front

of

the Board

and everyone will miss

his knowledge

and

his

wit.

A

moment of silence was held in his honor.
MINUTES

Upon motion of Lawrence A. Hillel, duly seconded by Craig R. Humphrey,
the Board unanimously approved the minutes of December 8, 2017.
Chairman Newbold— Aye
Member McGuirk— Aye

Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

DETERMINATION

Parsome LLC —15 Toilsome Lane— SCTM #301- 2- 3- 3

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Application of Parsome
LLC for Area Variances from Sections 278- 6. C.( 3)

and

278- 6. D. (parking

requirements) to legalize the alteration or intensification of a commercial property

by allowing the continued maintenance of two additional office units created in a
building on a lot that does not and cannot meet the on- site parking requirements, is
hereby DENIED."
Chairman Newbold— Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey— Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye

DETERMINATION
Edward

and

Diane Curland —46 Baiting Hollow Road —SCTM #301- 13- 4- 16

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Application of Edward
Curland

and

Diane Curland for Area Variances from

Zoning

Code § 278- 3. A.(5)(

a)

front yard setbacks) to allow the continued maintenance of a deck located 27 feet
from the front lot line,

where a

35- foot

setback

is

required; variances

from § 278-

3. A.( 5)( b) ( side- and rear- yard setbacks) to allow the continued maintenance of a

fire pit located 7 feet from the side lot line and 2. 3 feet from the rear lot line and a

trash bin approximately 8 feet from the side lot line, where the required setbacks
are

10 feet;

and a variance

from § 278- 3. A.( 9) ( coverage) to permit the continued

maintenance of lot coverage totaling 2, 804 square feet, where the maximum
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permitted coverage is 2, 340 square feet, all as depicted on the survey last revised
October 27, 2017, by George Walbridge Surveyors, P. C., is hereby GRANTED."
Chairman Newbold —Aye

j

Member Hillel —Aye

j

Member

Humphrey

—Aye

DETERMINATION

Nancy Perl

4

and

Alexander E. Benderoth —63 Jericho Road —

SCTM #301- 7- 7- 11

r

f

Member McGuirk—Aye

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of
Appeals of the Incorporated Village of East Hampton that the Application of

Nancy

Perl

and

Alexander E. Benderoth for

an

Area Variance from § 278-

3. A.( 5)( a) to permit the continued maintenance of a generator located 21. 6 feet

from the front lot line, where a 45- foot setback is required, is hereby GRANTED."
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Member McGuirk— Aye

Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

p
SEQR DETERMINATION
Walter H. Weil —92 Geomica Close Road —SCTM #301- 12- 1- 7. 1
t

RESOLVED, that the actions proposed by Walter H. Weil to remove
Phragmites from wetlands and to revegetate the same area with native plantings

and the continued maintenance of a pool filter 5. 6 feet from the edge of the

wetlands will not result in any large and important impacts, and therefore will not
have a significant impact on the environment; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Village Zoning Board of Appeals hereby
adopts a NEGATIVE DECLARATION pursuant to the State Environmental

Quality Review Act and Chapter 133 of the Village Code."
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Member McGuirk— Aye

Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye
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DETERMINATION

Walter H. Weil —92 Geomica Close Road —SCTM #301- 12- 1- 7. 1

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Zoning Board of
Appeals of the Incorporated Village of East Hampton that the Application of
Walter H. Weil for a Wetlands Permit pursuant to § 163- 6 of the Code of the

Village of East Hampton to allow the removal of Phragmites by hand- cutting and
by

mechanical excavation;

for Area Variances from § 278- 3. A.(8) to permit the

continued maintenance of pool equipment 5. 6 feet from the edge of wetlands and a
generator 130 feet from the edge of wetlands, where the required setbacks are 150
feet; and variances from § 278- 3. A.(5)( b) and ( c) to allow the continued

maintenance of the pool equipment at a location 10 feet from the rear lot line,

where the required setback is 40 feet, is hereby GRANTED, on the condition that
the " Phragmite Removal & Wetland Restoration Plan" most recently revised

September 15, 2017, and the Construction Protocol dated August 10, 2017,
prepared

by

D.B. Bennett, P. E., P. C., are followed."

Chairman Newbold —Aye
Member McGuirk —Aye

Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

DETERMINATION

Francois Simard —116 Pantigo Road

and

42 Egypt Close —SCTM #301- 4- 7- 34

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Application of Francois
Simard for Area Variances from

Zoning

Code § 278- 3. A.( 5)(

c) ( side yard setbacks)

to allow the continued maintenance of a hot tub 12 feet from the side lot line, a
pool heater 7 feet from the side lot line and a pool filter 8 feet from the side lot

line, where the required setbacks are 30 feet is hereby DENIED; and the variances
requested;

from § 278- 3. A.(5) ( side yard setbacks) to allow the continued

maintenance of four statues, the nearest being 5. 3 feet from the side lot line, an air

conditioning condenser 3. 1 feet from the side lot line, a concrete stoop 12 feet from
the side lot line, paving stones 8 feet from the side lot line, and a propane tank 9
feet from the side lot line, where the required setbacks are 15 feet, all as depicted

on the survey last revised September 15, 2017, by George Walbridge Surveyors,
P. C.,

are hereby GRANTED."
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Member McGuirk— Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member
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Humphrey —Aye
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DETERMINATION
Lee Avenue Lot 1 LLC —74 Lee Avenue— SCTM #301- 13- 5- 8. 1

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Application of Lee

Avenue Lot 1 LLC for Area Variances

under

Section 278- 7 C ( 2)( d) to

allow

the

continued maintenance of a 74- square- foot expansion of a nonconforming 1, 546-

square- foot second dwelling (for which a special permit was granted by the Zoning
f

Board of Appeals in 2000 as a prerequisite to a subdivision application that created

9

the

lot in its

current configuration) and under

Section 278- 3 A (3)( a) to allow the

continued maintenance of slate patio at a 25. 2- foot setback and air conditioning
units at a 30. 7- foot setback from the southerly property line, a built-in trampoline
at a setback of 36. 4 feet from the westerly property line, a slate patio and chimney

adjacent to the expanded second dwelling at a setback of approximately 35 feet, as
well as below-grade HVAC and pool equipment covered by a grade- level grate at
the northeast corner of the second dwelling 34 feet from the northeasterly property
line, and slate pavers extending right up to the easterly property line, where the
required rear- and side- yard setbacks are 55 feet, all as depicted on a survey last
revised December 5, 2014, by George Walbridge Surveyors, P. C., is hereby

r

GRANTED."

Chairman Newbold —Aye
Member McGuirk— Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

I

Humphrey —Aye

CONTINUED HEARING

Mark K. Webb

i

and

Kevin G. McCarthy— 123 Egypt Lane —

SCTM #301- 9- 1- 6

Mr. Newbold stated that this application is adjourned until March 9, 2018 as
the applicant must first appear before the Board of Trustees with reference to their
fence within the Scenic Easement.
CONTINUED HEARING
John P.

and

Evelyn W. McNiff—71 Apaquogue Road —SCTM #301- 12- 7- 7

Chairman Newbold called the hearing to order at 11: 07 a. m.
John L. McGuirk III abstained from participation.
a

i
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Trevor Darrell Esq. appeared on behalf of the applicant; no additional
information was submitted into the record; no one appeared in opposition. Mr.

Darrell stated that the application was adjourned from the last meeting pending
review of the revegetation plan by Mr. Hajek. Mr. Hajek stated that the plan is
satisfactory

as a mixture of shrubs and grasses are proposed.

Mr. Newbold stated

that the Board had discussed the zoning issues at the previous meetings.

Upon motion of Craig R. Humphrey, duly seconded by Lawrence A. Hillel,
the Board unanimously closed the Public Hearing and asked Village Attorney
Linda Riley to prepare a determination for the February 9, 2018 meeting.
Chairman Newbold— Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Harden— Aye

CONTINUED HEARING
Pond Acquisition Corp. —291 Montauk Highway —SCTM #301- 6- 1- 9. 1

Chairman Newbold called the hearing to order at 11: 09 a. m.

Leonard I. Ackerman Esq. appeared on behalf of the applicant; no one
in opposition. The following material was submitted into the record:

appeared

GFA Ratio Comparison Chart, Fence Relocation Plan, Proposed Buffer Plan,

Proposed Mitigation Plan, 12 Lot Yield Plan with Existing Driveway and
Structures Plan, Neighborhood Aerial Analysis Plan ( total area of all structures),
Neighborhood Aerial Analysis

plan

( total area of proposed structures),

Village of

East Hampton Existing Land Use plan, NYSDEC 10 Foot Contour Jurisdiction
Limited by Concrete Wall plan, Mitigation Measures for the Creeks, Proposed
Driveway Revegetation Plan, Site Plan— Property Improvements, Aerial Analysis
Property Improvements, and Neighborhood Aerial Analysis.
Mr. Newbold stated that with reference to the material that was submitted on

Monday, the concept of transferring rights from the carriage house to the barn, the
sense of the Board is that transferring rights is not a concept in the Village Code
and

be

that the Board would not want to set a

considered on

their

precedent.

The requested variances will

own merits and weighed against

the

mitigation offered.

Ms.

Riley added that historically the Village has always considered the introduction of
another dwelling unit on the property as a use variance and asked Mr. Ackerman to
address
criteria.
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that.

Mr. Ackerman stated that he is going to meet the area variance

Ms. Riley stated that an area variance has been applied for on the basis

k
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that there is no use being introduced but the introduction of a new dwelling on a lot
that

is already improved

Newbold

stated

that the

with one or more
question

is

should

dwellings

requires a use variance.

they be requesting

Mr.

a use variance.

Ms.

Riley agreed. Mr. McGuirk stated that the use variance would be for the barn. Ms.
Riley stated that it would be for the barn but the applicant' s argument has been that
because they are stripping the carriage house it is not a use variance. The Board
should be concerned with how future applications will be regarded for construction

dwelling on a lot that already has a dwelling. Mr.
Ackerman stated that it is their position that they are applying for an area variance
of an

entirely

new residence or

with various provisions cited throughout the application and throughout the
F

e

a

memorandum of law using the criteria for an area variance; bedrooms are being
eliminated

from the

carriage

house

and

bedrooms

added

to the barn. No precedent

by this application as it is 58 acres in size. Mr. Newbold stated that
since the hearing will be left open today, that can be clarified before the next
will

be

set

meeting.

In the original application, a Special Permit was requested for the shul
structure.

Mr. Ackerman stated that it is no longer necessary.

s

Mr. Newbold stated that in the applicant' s paperwork it was brought up that
the Georgica Close subdivision' s neighborhood is comparable in size which

property was subdivided and developed in the 1970' s; that subdivision was
accomplished according to the zoning at that time and the Village has learned
many things since that time especially about contamination of the water which we
have all seen in Georgica Pond, and in that case the owner chose to subdivide the

property which has not happened here.
With reference to the revegetation plan, Mr. Hajek has reviewed it and
would like a more detailed plan, drawn to scale, with the quantities of plants
involved. With reference to the proposed buffer of 110, 188 square feet, Mr.

Newbold stated that it is a good point to keep in mind that 70, 000 square feet of
that area has been cleared illegally by the applicant which is within the 125- foot
wetlands setback.

There is an area, west of the shul and north of the new pool

house, that was substantially cleared recently as aerial photographs show and it is
suggested to re- vegetate more in that area; Mr. Hajek will prepare a memorandum.

A drainage plan was submitted to deal with the 6, 200 square foot concrete
pad under the double curves sculpture but the sculptures are still shown close to the
edge of the water within

the

re- vegetation zone.

the landscape plan so that needs to

be detailed.

The sculptures are not shown on

I

Mr. Newbold stated that there are septic upgrades to be done in phases for
the structures that require variances which are the carriage house, the shul, the
workout room,

the

pool cabana, and

the

barn. A phase II of the septic upgrade is

proposed within the next two years and questioned the mechanics like including
that

in the determination.

Ms. Riley stated that she would have to discuss that with

Code Enforcement in terms of granting Certificates of Occupancy; the Village

Building Department does not generally grant Certificates of Compliance.
Mr. Newbold stated that the water mains are being extended, at the

applicant' s expense, down Montauk Highway which would be a benefit to the
neighbors and also for fire suppression in the neighborhood.

At the last meeting, the Board asked if the applicant would consider tearing
down some of the nonconforming structures because one of the missions is to
make variances as minimal as possible, and asked again if the applicant would

consider either reducing or completely eliminating some of the structures that need
variances

he

to

reduce

should review

the gross

floor

the proposed

area variance request.

mitigation.

Mr. Ackerman asked if

Mr. Newbold stated that that

information was just submitted into the record today and since the hearing will be
left open, it will be reviewed along with the other material submitted at the
meeting.

Mr. Warren stated that the package that was just submitted is a complete set

of drawings, the material submitted at the last meeting can be thrown out because
some of the material is new and some material has been corrected.

The hearing was adjourned until February 9, 2018.
ORIGINAL HEARING
Ana Meier— 18 Jones Creek Lane— SCTM #301- 12- 4- 3
Chairman Newbold

called

the

hearing

to

order at

11: 28

a. m.,

and the Public

Notice, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, was read.
Application of Ana Meier, SCTM#301- 12- 4- 3, for Area Variances from

Chapter 278, Zoning, to construct a new residence and a swimming pool on vacant
property. A variance is required to construct portions of the residence that are not
in

conformance with

the design standards

of

Section 278- 3. A.( 11)( d) where an

enclosed connection has a width that is less than half of its length. An 11. 1 foot
variance
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is

required

from Section 278- 3. A.( 5)( c) to construct a swimming pool
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28. 9 feet from the rear yard lot line where the required setback is 40 feet. The

Ed

subject property is 118, 026 square feet in area, located at 18 Jones Creek Lane, and
is in Residence District R- 160. The project is classified as a Type II Action in

accordance with SEQR.
Leonard I. Ackerman

Esq.

appeared on

behalf of the

applicant.

Mr.

Ackerman stated that he owns the adjacent parcel and that his and the applicant' s

parcel derive from a prior subdivision, and as part of that subdivision, the Nature
Conservancy was a beneficiary of a private covenant. When the applicant' s father
bought the property 48

years ago,

there were no

freshwater

wetland setbacks.

Mr.

Ackerman stated that it benefits the pond to have setbacks as far away as possible,
therefore, the application arises with respect to locating the swimming pool to
28. 9 feet

within

of a rear yard as opposed

to 40

feet. In addition, there is also an

enclosed breezeway which is 18 feet long which should be 9 feet wide.
Mr. Warren stated that he had submitted graphics that show the proposed

construction in context of the neighborhood; the graphic has been colorized to

identify the two areas where variances are being requested, one is the swimming
breezeway, both of which are dimensional issues. A
recent aerial photograph was submitted which shows significant planting that has
been recently installed. Ms. Riley questioned to whom the plantings belong. Mr.
Warren stated that they belong to the neighbor. A landscape plan has been
prepared for the applicant' s property and if there are privacy concerns that the
pool and

the

other

Board has, the

is the

applicant would

be willing to do

additional plantings.

Mr. Warren

stated that the conforming swimming pool envelope is the blue line sown on the
plan and the pool could be moved but it would then be closer to the neighbor' s
property.

Mr. Newbold

stated

that there are three

issues. There is a private covenant

between the Nature Conservancy and the applicant' s property over which the
Board does

not

have jurisdiction. There are two variances the Board has to

consider, one is the setback from the eastern property line where the swimming
pool

is

set

back 28. 9 feet

where a

40- foot

setback

is

required.

The Board has to

consider a location that is farther from the neighbor, who is concerned about their
privacy, and also farther from the Pond. The second variance is that the Village

Code requires that a hallway, that connects a part of a house with another part of
the house, to be at least 50 percent wide as it is long; in this case the hallway is 18
MM

long which means, according to the Code, it should be 9 feet wide. The
applicant proposes a 4- foot-wide hallway connection; the Code would require 90
feet

square feet extra which is counter intuitive.

Nica Strunk Esq. appeared on behalf of two neighbors, Briar 81 LLC, 81
North Briar Patch Road, SCTM # 301- 12- 4- 7. 1, to the left of the applicant' s parcel,
and

Noam Gottesman, 61 North Briar Patch Road, SCTM # 301- 12- 4- 10, about 800

feet

southwest of

January

12, 2018,

Minardi

questioned

is located to the

property. Ms. Strunk submitted her letter dated
copy of the original deed, and an aerial photograph. Mr.
the location of the Gottesman parcel. Ms. Strunk stated that it

the
a

applicant' s

south with

two

parcels

in between. Ms. Strunk stated that the

wetlands were flagged in March of 2016 and it is her understanding that flaggings
should be accomplished within a year of the application and requested that the
wetlands

be

re- flagged.

With reference to the area variance standards, Ms. Strunk

stated that the applicant is required to demonstrate whether the benefit to the

applicant can be achieved by some method, feasible for the applicant to pursue,
other

than

an area variance.

envelope of

36, 758

square

The applicant states that the property has a building

feet but describes it

as

severely

circumscribed.

A house

could be built within the building envelope that would certainly be more than
acceptable

including

a

swimming

pool.

Ms. Strunk stated that it is not the Board' s

jurisdiction to construe, enforce, or interpret that private deed restriction but it is
worthwhile to be aware that there is a reference to open space in the original deed
to Mr. Meier from 1972. With reference to the open field, the house extends into
the 80 feet that was to be preserved as open space until 2022 and a large portion of
the

house

that

is

proposed

is located

within

80 feet. Mr. Newbold stated that the

permitted gross floor area for the property is 8, 941 square feet and the proposed
GFA is 8, 325. The permitted coverage is 18, 303 and proposed is 11, 714 square

feet.

Ms. Strunk stated that no barrier would be able to completely screen the

proposed swimming pool from her client' s view stating that this is a 28 percent
variance request and there are other conforming locations where the pool can be
located. Ms. Strunk stated that she is not asking that it be moved closer to her
client' s property but there might be other design alternatives which might not
require a variance. With reference to the breezeway, it is creating a building
design that is a railroad type design. There is a two- story section of house on the
south side that is functionally independent, it has bedrooms and bathrooms
according to their submission, and it is like a separate house except for the very
long and 4 feet wide and questioned the design. Mr.
Newbold stated that if the applicant doubled the size of the corridor, they would
not require a variance. Ms. Strunk questioned the reason why the variance is being
minimal connection,

18 feet

Mr. Newbold stated that according to the submission, the applicant
would prefer to build as minimally as possible and chose to reduce the size of the

requested.

house.
Meier,

Mr. Newbold also pointed out that the house was designed by Richard
a world

known

architect, and

is

not a

casually

conceived structure.

Mr.

McGuirk stated that with reference to Ms. Strunk' s clients not being able to see the
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field or being able to see the swimming pool questioned whether that was from
their

second

story because the

cypress

trees

are

tall.

Mr. Minardi stated that if the

swimming pool is moved to the side, the neighbors will see it even more clearly;
the proposed location is better for the neighbors as it is farther away and less
visible. Mr. Newbold stated that one of the criteria is is there a conforming
location that requires less of a variance and Ms. Strunk is asking the applicant to
make

that argument.

Ms. Strunk agreed that that needs to be demonstrated; it is

self-created, the applicant acquired the property knowing of the wetlands setbacks,

notwithstanding the wetlands setbacks, there is still a substantial building envelope
on

the property. Mr. Hillel

questioned

the easement. Mr. Newbold stated that the

easement does not affect the Zoning Board but the former owner gave his rights to
the Nature Conservancy and the Nature Conservancy has considered the
application and given

completely

agree with

their permission.

the

Ms. Strunk stated that she does not

characterization of

the

restriction.

Mr. Newbold stated

that the Board decides the Zoning Code and the easement restriction is not part of
the

Zoning

Code. Mr. Ackerman

requested

that the

hearing

be

closed.

Mr. Warren

stated that the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation in

August 2017 issued a non-jurisdiction letter for the property and looked at the
wetlands line to determine if the wetlands line is accurate and issued a letter of
non- jurisdiction

( submitted into the

record).

Mr. HaJek stated that he has been to

the property, the wetlands were delineated by Rob Herrmann in March 2016,
Walbridge picked them up in May of 2016, and the application was submitted in
September 2017; while it is not a Code requirement, it has been the Village' s

policy to have a wetlands boundary updated or the survey updated within 12
months of the submission of the application but that he visited the property and

found no discrepancy and it appears to be accurate.
Mr. Newbold asked that the applicant address the proposed location of the
swimming

pool.

1972 ( and is

Mr. Warren stated that when Mr. Meier bought the property in

now

transferred to

in the Village

and

envelope was

dramatically

there

his daughter), there were no wetlands regulations

were no wetlands regulations

in the State.

The building

bigger. A buffer of 125 feet is proposed to be

undisturbed which has caused the squeezing of the development of the building
envelope. When the applicant purchased the property, he had a much larger
envelope so it is not completely self-created, it was purchased by the father and
transferred to

to the

south.

his daughter. The application is more than compliant to the neighbor

Upon motion of Lawrence A. Hillel, duly seconded by Christopher A.
Minardi, the Board unanimously closed the Public Hearing and asked Village

Attorney Linda Riley to prepare a determination for the February 9, 2018 meeting.
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Member McGuirk —Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye
ORIGINAL HEARING
Summerhouse30 LLC —30 West End Road —SCTM #301- 15- 3- 8

This application must be re- noticed for hearing.
ORIGINAL HEARING
Liberation Holdings LLC —67 Woods Lane —SCTM #301- 8- 12- 4. 1

hearing to order at 12: 07 p. m.,
Notice, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, was read.
Chairman Newbold

called the

and the Public

Application of Liberation Holdings LLC, SCTM# 301- 8- 12- 4. 1, for Area

Variances from Chapter 278, Zoning, to construct a playing court and to legalize
alterations to a non- conforming accessory residential use. A 35 foot variance is
required from Section 278- 3. A.( 5)( c) to construct a playing court 5 feet from the
side yard lot line where a 40 foot setback is required. A variance is required from

c) to legalize alterations to a non-conforming use by
converting an approximately 1, 066 square foot garage that was attached to an
Section 278- 1. B.( 2)(

accessory residential dwelling into a garden living room, two half bathrooms and
kitchen. The subject property is 112, 785 square feet in area, located at 67 Woods
Lane

and

is in Residence District R- 80. The project is classified as a Type II

Action in accordance with SEQR.

Michael Russo Architect appeared on behalf of the applicant; no additional
material as submitted

into the

record.

Mr. Russo stated that the site has had two

legalized structures and the second structure is the nature the application today for
a conversion of a

nonconforming

use which

is known

as

the

pool

house. The pool

house currently and still remains as three bedrooms on the upper floor and on the
first floor is

a great room with a

kitchen

and

bathroom. The structure was

historically used as a pool house and the request is to convert the garage to a great
room, another
living room. The prior builder converted it and asked the Village
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Mr. Russo stated that the entrance into the property was moved from
the west side to the east side and there will only be one entrance into the property;
approval.

the driveway will be in front of the main house as shown on the site plan but that
the driveway never connected to the garage.
With reference to the postman' s walk, it is proposed to be located from the

detached garage out to the front of the property six feet in width in order to bring
and from the building. There would be a gate at the
front fence line not another driveway access point. Mr. Newbold stated that if the
walkway was four feet wide it would be considered a postman' s walk and exempt

two garbage pails at a time to

from the setbacks ( and coverage).
f
3

With reference to the sports court, it is proposed to be five feet from the side
property line where it should be 40 feet. Mr. Russo stated that he looked at the file

and saw the neighbor letters, both neighbors of which enter primarily off of

Georgica Road and both of which are against the sports court being five feet from

s

the property

line. Mr. Russo stated that there is a lot of noise that comes off the

roadway that the homes have to deal with but as mitigation, the property will have
berms, fencing, and thick planting all around.
1'
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Mr. Newbold stated that there are three aspects, the sports court, the

f

walkway, and the expansion of the second dwelling; the sports court, the reason the
Village has the setbacks at double the accessory side yard setback is exactly as Mr.
Russo

said

because

of

the noise

generated.

The request is an 87. 5 percent variance

from the required setback and one of the Board' s criteria is whether the requested
variance is substantial and an 87. 5 percent variance qualifies as substantial and
there are other places on the property to locate the sports court that conform. Mr.

Newbold continued that with reference to the walkway access to the garage, it is
the Board' s requirement to grant the minimum variance necessary, the applicant

can have a four-foot-wide walkway that the garbage guys can use to take the trash
away. Mr. McGuirk

With reference to the expansion of the second

agreed.

dwelling, Mr. Newbold stated that this was a historic property and there is not
much

historic that is left

also

noting that it is

not

in

a

historic district. The first

criteria is the character of the neighborhood and if you look at the older

neighborhoods, you often find the main house with a second accessory dwelling
that was

meant

to be

a guest

house to

supplement

the

main

house. Mr. Newbold

stated that after walking the property, it seems that the applicant has created a
substantial second house which is about 35 percent the square footage of the
house. Mr. McGuirk stated that originally there were three garage
bays underneath and three bedrooms above. Mr. Newbold stated that it was
original main

15ti
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basically a carriage house with bedrooms above. The applicant proposes to
enclose the three- car garage, which adds 1, 066 square feet to that second dwelling,

making it a garden/ living room having two half baths and also part of the kitchen.
Mr. Russo stated that in the notice the garage itself is being converted to one single
room, no kitchen, no bathrooms are being added to the garage space, it was all
finished space, one of the bathrooms was being located on the first floor, the
kitchen was historically in the same place and is being replaced in kind. Mr.
Newbold stated that the Board has two sets of plans, one existing and one
proposed, and it shows that the two bathrooms have encroached into that space.

Mr. McGuirk stated that it is already a big guest house without the proposed
conversion.

Ms. Major stated that she is keeping the integrity of the house ( referring to
the accessory residential structure) and the neighborhood and the house is very
much

the way

feeling

it

existed.

She continued that the previous owner destroyed the

the accessory structure

of

but that

she

is

it back. Ms. Major stated

bringing

that the garage was not in a great location, it was not functional so all that has been

created is the garage moved to a different location, it is a very charming old

carriage house feeling which re- creates the feeling of a very historic property.
Mr. Newbold stated that the Board does not have input on the design but the

concern is that there is a Zoning Code and the Board is charged with granting as
little
of

variances as possible

the

there is

sports court,

to
a

achieve

the

required result

conforming location

for

the applicant. In terms

the property. With reference

on

to the accessory structure, it is not that the area would function better as a garage, it
is the fact that it is an accessory dwelling which is being enlarged by 1, 066 square
feet. Mr. Russo stated that it is expansion of living space, not gross floor area. Mr.
Newbold stated that he understands it is living space, same footprint, and whether
it is kitchen or half baths, it is expanding a secondary dwelling by 1, 066 square
feet. Whether the proposal changes the character of the neighborhood, Mr.
Newbold

stated

that

finished lower level

illegally

and

it is in

stated that that

is

it is the Board'
with a

s sense

that

yes

it

will.

the permit to rip everything out of the

still

in

In addition, there is a

half bath. Mr. Russo stated that that was built out

the

plans

that

were submitted.

basement. Mr. Newbold

Mr. Harden stated that he

agrees that the sports court can be moved to a conforming location, that the
walkway can be changed to four feet in width, and agrees that the garage should
not be made into living space. Ms. Riley questioned what is in the garage now.
Mr. Hajek

that

it is down to the

that
see

stated

if the

1. 5419

variance

it has been partially
studs.

renovated

already. Mr. Newbold stated

Ms. Riley asked Code Enforcement what it expects to

is denied, is

the

garage expected

to

be

stripped

down. Mr.

f

I

i
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Newbold stated that it is stripped down to bare studs, the bare studs are exposed,
the

plumbing
P
g is in the

rough
g

rough

g

wiring
g

is

in but it is

not

finished in

an Y wa Y,

flooring. Mr. McGuirk stated that for it to be
garage, the driveway has to come up to the structure, it has to be functional.

there

is

no sheetrock,

there

is

a

no

Mr. Russo stated that he does a lot of historic projects and a lot of adaptive
re- use of old carriage
a

burden

on

the

gravel garage
windows of

applicant.

floor,

the

homes. This was not converted in the right order and that is

There were additional foundations added, it was a

slabs were poured

fagade have been

previously

over a year ago, and

the

I

ja1

added.

4
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Mr. Newbold

asked

if there

was a

Building

Permit for any

of

the

work.

Mr.

Russo said there was not except for an agreement to replace in kind from the prior
builder

and

Permits,
space.

they

went

further.

no permits were

Mr. Newbold stated that in terms of Building

issued. Mr. Russo said no, not for the conversion of the

Mr. Newbold stated that if none of the construction had happened and the

applicant came before the Board and asked for a variance to convert the garage

space, the Board would have said no, it is inappropriate for the scale of the original
property and what was intended in the original Certificate of Occupancy. Mr.
Russo asked that the hearing remain open. Mr. Humphrey stated that he would

reserve comment if the Board is going to hear more about the accessory structure
but the playing court should be moved. Mr. Hillel stated that the playing court is a
given to be moved but that he would be against the expansion of the accessory
Mr. McGuirk

structure.

agreed

stating that he is

against

the proposals.

Ms. Major

asked for clarification with reference to changing the character of the
neighborhood.

Mr. Newbold stated that the character of the neighborhood was for

a substantial main house with an accessory dwelling but in this case the accessory

dwelling is overpowering the main structure; the Zoning Code does not deal with
but

aesthetics

with square

footage.

Ms. Riley stated that the Board understands

that the applicant is not expanding the footprint of the building but it is gross floor
area

that

Newbold
stated

is

applicable

asked

that

he

to habitable

Mr. Russo the

wants

to come

space versus garages and pool

purpose

for

leaving

the

back to discuss further

hearing

options.

houses. Mr.

open.

Mr. Russo

The Board was

amenable to leaving the hearing open but Mr. Newbold stated that the Board has
made their position clear.

a

t

The hearing was adjourned until the February 9, 2018 meeting.
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ORIGINAL HEARING
Ron J. Vinder— 10 Baiting Hollow Road —SCTM #301- 8- 11- 17. 1

hearing to order at 12: 33 p. m.,
Notice, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, was read.
Chairman Newbold

called

the

and the Public

Application of Ron J. Vinder, SCTM#301- 8- 11- 17. 1, for Area Variances

from Chapter 278, Zoning to enlarge a preexisting nonconforming residence,

construct a patio and make alterations to a preexisting nonconforming pool house.
A 42

square

foot

gross

floor

area variance

is

required

from Section 278- 3. A.(13)(

a)

to permit the construction of a 42 square foot addition resulting in a residence with
5, 061 square feet. The legally preexisting gross floor area of the residence is 5, 019
square

feet. The maximum permitted gross floor area on this lot is 5, 014 square

feet. A 6. 4 foot variance is required from Section 278- 3. A.(5) to construct a patio

13. 6 feet from the side yard lot line where a 20 foot setback is required. Two 8 foot
variances are required

from Section 278- 3. A.(5)( c) to make alterations to an

existing pool house located approximately 32 feet from both the side yard and rear
yard lot lines where 40 foot setbacks are required. The subject property is 40, 202
square feet in area and is located at 10 Baiting Hollow Road in Residence District
R- 80. This project is classified as a Type II Action in accordance with SEQR.

David Harvey Architect appeared on behalf of the applicant; no additional
submitted into the record; no one appeared in opposition. Mr. Harvey
stated that the applicant has an existing pool house that was constructed according
information

to all the setbacks at the time but the setback requirements have been doubled so

what is being requested is to refurbish the existing pool house by adding some
clear

story

windows

in the bathroom for fresh

air and ventilation.

A fire pit is

proposed which will meet the 20- foot setback but the pavers around the fire pit will
not. Mr. Newbold stated that if the pavers and fire pit were shifted five feet to the
south, a variance would

client

that there

be

grass

be

avoided.

instead

Mr. Harvey stated that he can propose to the

of pavers.

The Board found no objection to the

application as long as the applicant eliminates the pavers.

Upon motion of Craig R. Humphrey, duly seconded by Christopher A.
Minardi, the Board unanimously closed the Public Hearing and asked Village
Attorney Linda Riley to prepare a determination for the February 9, 2018 meeting.
Chairman Newbold —Aye

Member McGuirk— Aye
Member Hillel —Aye

Member

Is-Sol

Humphrey —Aye

i

Alternate Member Minardi —Aye
4
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William I Schottenstein —30 Gay Road —SCTM #301- 4- 6- 16

hearing to order at 11: 39
Notice, as duly published in the East Hampton Star, was read.
Chairman Newbold

called

the

a. m.,

and the Public

Application of William J. Schottenstein, SCTM#301- 4- 6- 16, for Area

Variances from Chapter 278, Zoning to enlarge a preexisting nonconforming
residence. A 315 square foot gross floor area variance is required from Section
278- 3. A.( 13)(

a) to permit the construction of an addition resulting in a residence

with 2, 421 square feet of gross floor area where the maximum permitted gross

floor area on this lot is 2, 106 square feet. Variances of approximate 7. 5 feet and 4
feet are required from Section 278- 3. A.(4) to construct an addition approximately
10 feet from the side yard lot line where the required setback is 17. 5 feet and to
construct an addition 18 feet from the rear yard lot line where the required setback

is 22 feet. The subject property is 11, 061 square feet in area and is located at 30
Gay

Road in Residence District R-20. This project requires approval of the

Suffolk County Department of Health Services and is classified as a Type II Action
in accordance with SEQR.

Andrew E. Goldstein Esq. appeared on behalf of the applicant; no additional
material was submitted

into the

record; no one appeared

in

opposition.

Mr.

Goldstein stated that Mr. Schottenstein is requesting a gross floor area variance of
315 square feet which represents about 15 percent of allowable GFA as well as two
setback variances, one of

10 feet

and one of

18 feet. The house is less than 1, 400

square feet and the property fronts on Gay Road which is a very busy street with
CVS and the Post Office and currently the applicant is forced to back out onto Gay
Road. Mr. Goldstein introduced Chic Voorhis who has prepared a traffic analysis.

Mr. Voorhis stated that he is a certified planner with 30 years of experience

with traffic impact analysis from a practical planning standpoint, safety,

movements, understanding sight distance, geometrics and the like and prepared a
report dated September 15, 2017. Gay Road is relatively flat with one slight curve;
the applicant' s driveway is a point of conflict with people backing into parallel
parking

spaces and with people

making

a

left

or right onto

Egypt Lane. There is

r

not room on the applicant' s property to turn a car around; the applicant has to back
The preferred viewing distance, according to the American
Association of State Highway Transportation Officials, is 155 feet for stopping and
out or

back in.

s

9

I

1550x-

240 feet for intersection

sight

distance.

So without parallel parking you have over

240 feet of sight distance but when you have cars parked it goes down to about 40
feet.

If there is a turnaround within the property and you can go out forward, the

condition is improved, it is not optimum, full sight distance will not be met unless
spaces are removed

parking

from the

street.

If someone were backing into a

parking space along the street at the same time the property owner was backing
into his driveway, which is not the same angular movement, it would interrupt the
flow of traffic in a critical location.

Mr. Newbold stated that the addition of the garage and master bedroom on

the eastern side meets the setback, but on the southern side the setback is 22 feet

and what is proposed is 18 feet; concerning the neighbor' s privacy to the south,
could the structure meet the setback. Mr. Goldstein stated that it is only about four
feet and the question is whether or not the house is going to loom over the
neighbor; the house at this point is about 23 feet high, its maximum is 26 feet high,
and one- half

it is three

feet lower than it

would

be

at

its

peak.

The applicant

amended the application to change the window placement so that the windows

would be six and one- half feet high so there would be no privacy issue for either
neighbor. Mr. Humphrey questioned the height of the existing garage. Mr.
Goldstein

feet.

stated

it is 14 feet. Mr. Newbold stated that what is proposed is 26.4

that

Mr. Goldstein stated that the area in which the Zoning Board has jurisdiction

with regard to the variance is the triangle marked in red which intrudes into the
setback.

Mr. Newbold

questioned

the

other side of

the

structure.

Mr. Goldstein

stated that it is on a slope and will not loom; all the gross floor area that is being
requested

is located

at

the

rear of

the

house. Where the additional GFA cannot be

seen from the street does not have any effect on the character of the neighborhood.
With reference to whether the house will create a discordantly sized house in the
neighborhood, Mr. Goldstein referred to the neighbor' s house who was similarly
constrained in property size and house size and received a variance from the
Board. The character of the neighborhood will not be adversely affected.

Mr. Newbold stated that the preexisting garage that is on the lot line will be
removed and the height of the addition is lower than the height of the main house.
Mr. Goldstein

stated

that that

is true. Mr. Newbold stated that because it is an

attached garage, 385 square feet of the GFA that is being requested is garage
space.

Mr. Newbold asked about the status of the septic system, noting an

extremely high

water

level in the

neighborhood.

Mr. Goldstein stated that it will

be a shallow septic system and the applicant might be going with an IA system; no
retaining walls are proposed.

1
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Fernando Gonzales representing DiSunno Architecture noted that they have
allocated enough space for an IAOWTS system with a PSD which is an on- site
k

water

treatment system with a pressurized shallow

i

drain field. The shallow

draining field would be located 18 inches below ground. Mr. Hajek noted that the
proposed addition would be located over the existing septic system so it will have
to

be

moved and upgraded and

the applicant

will require

Health Department

I

approval.

m
Mr. Goldstein

stated

that with reference to the concerns raised

by

Mr. Pack,

3

neighbor to the east, the windows will be no lower than six and one- half feet high
off the floor and the applicant is prepared to record a covenant to that effect as well

as to the effect that the east fagade will not be altered while Mr. Pack and Ms.
Weisman own their property. Also proposed is a pine board fence to be erected

where the garage was located to be connected to the existing deer fence, which
deer fence is hidden within a hedge. Mr. Goldstein stated that a letter submitted by

Mr. Maslow does not specify any particular detriment he expects to realize from
the project.

Richard E. Whalen Esq. appeared on behalf of Leonard Pack and Adele
Weisman

of

32

Gay

Road. Mr. Whalen stated that there have been extensive

conversations with Mr. Goldstein and Mr. Schottenstein and his clients are in
support of

the

application.

There will be a private agreement that a new fence,

cedar fence, not pine board, will be erected which will alleviate the concern about

being able to see into the driveway area as well as keeping deer out of their
property. The other agreement, the applicant amended their plans on the east side

to raise the bedroom windows and would like to make sure that that fagade remains

as is for as long as Mr. Pack and Ms. Weisman own their property; the applicant

has agreed to the filing of a covenant that would be conditioned upon the Board' s
approval.

Ms. Riley stated that the Board generally does not condition applications on
private agreements between neighbors unless there is a variance issue that it
addresses and questioned whether

Whalen

stated

that

they

are not

the

windows are within

but the

covenant

is for his

the

setback.

client' s

Mr.

benefit. Ms.

Riley stated that Mr. Whalen' s clients could still have that covenant for their
benefit and expressed concern with the Village having an enforcement issue which
is really private. Mr. Newbold stated that if the Board does grant the variance it
would be for a set of specific plans.

F
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Mr. Harden stated that the plans the Board received today does not show the
driveway going all the way to the garage and questioned whether a car can even
make a turn to get to the garage. Mr. Goldstein stated that it is going to be tight.
Mr. Newbold

stated

that there

is

a

traffic and safety expert

in the

audience.

Mr.

Goldstein stated that he did not analyze that but that it will be better than what
exists.

Mr. Harden

asked

if the

driveway

will go

to the garage.

Mr. Goldstein said

absolutely. Mr. McGuirk agreed that it will be better than what is there.

Upon motion of John L. McGuirk III, duly seconded by Raymond J. Harden,
the Board unanimously closed the Public Hearing and asked Village Attorney
Linda Riley to prepare a determination for the February 9, 2018 meeting.
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Member McGuirk— Aye

Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

Alternate Member Harden— Aye

Upon motion of Lawrence A. Hillel, duly seconded by John L. McGuirk I1I,
the Board unanimously adjourned the meeting at 1: 15 p. m.
Chairman Newbold —Aye
Member McGuirk— Aye
Member Hillel —Aye
Member

Humphrey —Aye

Meeting Schedule and Revised Application Forms

Kathy Cunningham, Executive Director of the Village Preservation Society,
asked about

the Board'

s schedule.

Mr. Newbold stated that as of the first of the

year, the Village Trustees have decided that there will be monthly meetings to be
held on the second Friday of the month. Ms. Riley stated that there will only be
one

meeting

a month.

Mr. Newbold stated that the application forms have been

revised and updated to make the application process streamlined.

for the only- once- a- month- meetings. Ms.
Bennett stated that it is because of the amount of applications that the Board
Ms. Cunningham

asked

the

reason

receives citing the Town of East Hampton' s population of 21, 247 versus the
Village' s population of 1, 083 and the amount of hearings the Town of East

Hampton had from January through August 2017 of 68 applications compared to

is 5 0

r

the number of hearings the Village had during the same timeframe which was 57
applications.

Due to the amount of applications, the Board requires more time to

process the applications that they have for a particular meeting before having to
process

the next meeting' s

material.

The amount of applications that the Board

hears will be limited in number.

r

a

g

Continued

on

next

page

z

i

E

I

i
I

III

pg

R

9td
d

i

F

1

f

1S50Co

NOTICE

der, SCTM#301- 8- 11- 17. 1,

a preexisting nonconform-

NOTICE IS HEREBY
GIVEN that the Zoning
Board of Appeals of the Incorporated Village of East
Hampton will hold a public

for Area Variances from ing residence. A 315 square
Chapter 278, Zoning to en- foot gross floor area varilarge a preexisting noncon- ance is required from Secforming residence, con- tion 278-3.A.( 13)( a) to per-

Emergency
Services
Building, One
Cedar Street, East Hampton, New York, on Friday,
January 12, 2018 at 11: 00
a. m. on the following appli-

terations to a preexisting addition resulting in a res-

at the

meeting

to

and

cations

business

such other

before

come

conduct

Application

the

as

may

Board:

Liberation

of

LLC,
Holdings
for
SCTM#301- 8- 12- 4. 1,
Area Variances from Chap278, Zoning, to construct a playing court and
to legalize alterations to a
ter

accessory

non- conforming

A 35 foot
variance is required from
Section 278- 3. A.(5)( c) to
construct a playing court 5
feet from the side yard lot
line where a 40 foot setback is required. A variance is required from Section 278- 1. B.( 2)( c) to legaluse.

residential

ize

alterations to a non- con-

forming use by converting
an

approximately

square

foot

attached

1, 066

garage that was

half

mit the construction of an

pool

idence with 2, 421 square

house. A 42 square foot
gross floor area variance is

feet of gross floor area
where the maximum permitted gross floor area on

nonconforming

required

from Section 278-

3.A.( 13)( a) to permit the

this lot is 2, 106 square feet.

construction of a 42 square

Variances of approximate

foot addition resulting in a 7.5 feet and 4 feet are reresidence

with

feet.

square

5, 061

quired from Section 278-

The legally 3.A.(4) to construct an ad-

preexisting gross floor area dition
of the residence is 5, 019
feet.

square

The

maxi-

approximately

10

feet from the side yard lot
line

where

the

required

mum permitted gross floor setback is 17.5 feet and to
area on this lot is 5, 014 construct an addition 18
square

feet from the rear yard lot

ance

line

tion

feet. A 6.4 foot variis required from Sec278- 3. A.(5) to con-

where

the

required

setback is 22 feet. The

struct a patio 13.6 feet from subject property is 11, 061

the side yard lot line where square feet in area and is
a

20

foot setback is reTwo 8 foot vari-

quired.

located at 30 Gay Road in
Residence District R-20.

ances are required from This project requires apSection 278- 3.A.(5)( c) to proval of the Suffolk Counmake alterations to an ex-

ty Department of Health

isting pool house located Services and is classified as
approximately 32 feet from a Type II Action in accorboth the side yard and rear dance with SEQR.
yard lot lines where 40 foot Said Zoning Board of Apsetbacks are required. The

peals will at said time and

accessory

subject property is, 40,202 place hear all persons who

dwelling into a
living room, two

square feet in area and is wish to be heard in conneclocated at 10 Baiting Hol- tion with the applications.

to

an

residential
garden

struct a patio and make al-

bathrooms

kitchen. The

subject

and

prop-

feet
in area, located at 67 Woods
Lane and is in Residence
District R-80. The project
is classified as a Type II Action
in accordance with
SEQR.
Application of Ron J. Vin-

erty is 112, 785

square

low Road in Residence Interested parties may be
District R-80. This project heard in person, by agent,
classified as a Type II Acor by attorney.

is

tion

in

accordance

with

SEQR.

Dated:
2017

December

22,

Application of William J. By Order of Frank E.
S c h o t t e n s t e i n,
SCTM#3014- 6- 16,
for
Area Variances from Chap-

ter 278, Zoning to enlarge

Newbold, Chairman

Zoning Board of Appeals
Inc. Village of East Hampton
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